
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 16 
JUNE 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th May 2022. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable  interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To note the terms of the Joint Administration Agreement signed on 17th May 2022 
between HDC Independent, Liberal Democrat, Labour and Green Groups.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Conboy. 
 
Contact Officer: J Lancaster - (01480) 388300 
 

4. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - SUMMER UPDATE (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director (Place) providing an update on 
activity across the strands of the Market Towns Programme. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford. 
 
Contact Officer: K McFarlane - (07810) 637626 
 
 



5. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2021/22 QUARTER 4 (Pages 29 - 64) 
 
To receive a report presenting details of the delivery of the Corporate Plan 
2018/22 and project delivery. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson. 
 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge - (01480) 388065 
 

6. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  
 
To consider membership changes to the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint 
Group.  
 
It is proposed that Councillor T D Sanderson is replaced by Councillor S Taylor  
whom should be appointed to serve on the Group in her capacity as Executive 
Member for the Country Park. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Conboy. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 

7. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS (Pages 65 - 78) 
 
To consider a report in relation to the appointment/nomination of representatives 
to serve on a variety of organisations/partnerships. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Conboy. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to be 

transacted contains exempt information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
9. DISPOSAL OF SMALL PARCEL OF LAND TO MEMBER OF STAFF (Pages 79 

- 84) 
 
To receive a report from the Interim Commercial Estates Manager. 
 
Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh 
 
Contact Officer: J Golby - (07810) 637617 
 
 
 



10. MATERIAL RECYCLING FACILITY (MRF) CONTRACT EXTENSION (Pages 85 - 
106) 
 
To receive a report from the General Operations Manager seeking approval to the 
extension of the Council’s Material Recycling Contract. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Taylor 
 
Contact Officer: A Rogan - (01480) 388082 
 

8 day of June 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 
(01480) 388007 / e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 
3TN on Wednesday, 18 May 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, M A Hassall, 
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and 
S Wakeford. 

 
 

1 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st April 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.   
 

2 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS  
 

a) that the executive responsibilities for the Municipal Year 2022/23 be 
allocated as follows: 
 

Place Councillor S J Conboy 

Planning Councillor T D Sanderson 

Regeneration & Growth, Economy 
and Jobs 

Councillor S Wakeford 

Climate and Environment Councillor L Davenport-Ray 

Corporate & Shared Services Councillor M A Hassall 

Customer & Transactional Services Councillor S W Ferguson 

Leisure, Waste and Street Scene Councillor S L Taylor 

Finance and Resources Councillor B A Mickelburgh 

Health and Community Councillor B M Pitt 

 
b) that Executive Councillors be appointed to serve as ex-officio Members of 

the following: 
 

Executive Councillor for Finance 
and Resources 

Employment Committee 

Executive Councillor for Planning Development Management 
Committee 

Executive Councillor for Community 
& Health 

Licensing and Protection/ 
Licensing Committee 

 
 
 

Page 5 of 106

Agenda Item 1



 

4 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors M L Beuttell, C A Lowe, D L Mickelburgh and T D 

Sanderson be appointed to serve on the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint 
Group for the ensuing Municipal Year.  

 
5 DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP  

 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors E R Butler, D B Dew, P A Jordan, J Neish, T D Sanderson, 

R A Slade and C H Tevlin be appointed to serve on the Development Plan 
Policy Advisory Group for the ensuing Municipal Year.  

 
6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP  

 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors T Alban, M L Beuttell, S W Ferguson, P A Jordan, R Martin 

and T D Sanderson be appointed to serve on the Member Development 
Working Group for the ensuing Municipal Year.  

 
7 SHARED SERVICES JOINT GROUP  

 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Executive Councillor for Corporate & Shared Services be appointed 

to serve on the Shared Services Joint Group for the ensuing Municipal 
Year.  

 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 6 of 106



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
Title/Subject Matter:  Joint Administration Agreement 
 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet – 16 June 2022  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Leader – S Conboy 
 
Report by:   Managing Director 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Following the Elections on 5 May 2022, a Joint Administration was established 
comprising HDC Independent, Liberal Democrat, Labour and Green Groups. To 
support this, an Agreement was established which outlined how the Groups will 
work in cooperation towards a greener, fairer Huntingdonshire. 
 
The Joint Administration’s key objectives are as follows: 
 

 enhancing employment opportunities and supporting businesses; 
 supporting the needs of residents 
 improving the housing situation 
 strengthening our communities; and 
 tackling climate change and caring for the environment. 

 
The Agreement was signed by Group Leaders on 17 May 2022 and has since 
been published on the Council’s website. 
 
As it is the first Cabinet meeting of the Joint Administration, the Agreement is 
being brought to this meeting for noting purposes.  
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
 to receive and note the content of the Joint Administration Agreement as 

attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

Page 7 of 106

Agenda Item 3

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/council-democracy/meetings-and-decision-making/councillors/joint-administration-agreement/


 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Joanne Lancaster, Managing Director 
Tel No:   01480 388300 
Email:   Joanne.Lancaster@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 8 of 106

mailto:Joanne.Lancaster@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


HDC JOINT ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT, MAY 2022 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Joint Administration Agreement 

between the HDC Independent, Liberal Democrat, 
Labour and Green Groups 

Introduction 

On 5 May 2022 residents in Huntingdonshire voted for change. The HDC Independent, 
Liberal Democrat, Labour and Green Groups believe we have a duty to reflect that vote. As 
a Joint Administration, our community-focused councillors will work in cooperation towards a 
greener, fairer Huntingdonshire. 

We commend the excellent work undertaken by Council staff. We look forward to working 
together as we set a new strategic direction for the Council. 

The Joint Administration's key objectives for the current term of this C
[...]
es & 

Delivery 

CPCA Market Towns 
Programme 

1) Accelerated Delivery  
Projects

2)  Masterplanning 
(Huntingdon, St Ives, 

Ramsey) 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes  

Page 15 of 106

Agenda Item 4



2) CPCA Market Towns Initiative - Initiated by the CPCA in 2020 consisting of two phases: 
 

Phase 1 Accelerated Programme (shorter term) - A suite of interventions delivered 
across St. Ives, Huntingdon and Ramsey Market Towns that address the impacts of Covid 
19 forming part of the Council’s Covid-19 recovery programme.  
 
Phase 2 Masterplanning (longer term) – Development of Masterplans in St. Ives, 
Huntingdon and Ramsey Market Towns. St. Neots has not been included as the CPCA 
committed separate funding for St. Neots which includes £3.1M toward the FHSF. 

 
3) Exploring future funding opportunities and delivery - The MTP continues to explore 

future external funding opportunities including the submission of an Expression of Interest 

to the CPCA on the 29th April 2022 for Local Growth Funding (LGF). This funding is to 

deliver a produce and market hub and public realm improvements at the Great Whyte, 

Ramsey.   

 

In addition, the Council are actively considering the submission of a Levelling Up Fund 

(LUF) Round 2 bid for Ramsey. With the final submission of any bid being the 6 July 2022.  

 

Furthermore, there is the opportunity to explore the use of UK Shared Prosperity Funding 

(UKSPF) to aid the delivery of the MTP with community & place being one of three UKSPF 

investment priorities. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is invited to note the progress to date of the Market Towns Programme outlined in the 
Spring 2022 Cabinet Update report, the second of the quarterly updates.  
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

 Delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place) and the S151 Officer in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Place, Executive Councillor for Jobs, 
Economy & Housing and Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources to submit, 
accept and sign the associated funding agreement for the Ramsey Local Growth 
Fund bid enabling the delivery of a new produce hub and public realm improvements. 

 

 Delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place) and the S151 Officer in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Place, Executive Councillor for Jobs, 
Economy & Housing and Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources the 
submission of a funding bid in respect of a second round of the Levelling Up Fund 

 

 Agree to delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place), the S151 and Head of 
Legal Practice in Consultation with Executive Councillor for Place, Executive Councillor 
for Jobs, Economy & Housing and Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources to 
enter into all relevant and necessary contracts for the successful design, development, 
construction and delivery of the Market Towns Programme. 

 

 Reflect the change in operational responsibility for the Market Towns Programme, to 
authorise the Corporate Director (Place) to exercise the above delegations in line with 
statutory procurement, standing orders and the Council constitution. 

 

 Note that update reports will be brought back to Cabinet on a quarterly basis outlining 
any contracts that have been entered into under the above delegation within the period 
reported. 

  

Page 16 of 106



1.  PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on activity across the strands of the MTP, particularly noting 

activity on the St Neots Fund Future High Street highways related projects, the planned 
wider engagement in the draft masterplans for St Ives, Ramsey and Huntingdon and 
the imminent external funding opportunities. 
 

 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
MTP Strand 1: St Neots - FHSF 
 
2.1 On the 28th July 2020 Cabinet endorsed the Council’s funding bid to the then Ministry 

of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) for Future High Streets Fund 
(FHSF) projects to be delivered in St Neots. The package of 
[...]
Email: kate.mcfarlane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 28 of 106

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=7587&Ver=4
http://moderngov.huntsdc.gov.uk:8070/documents/s114878/AC19TP%20-%20Accelerated%20COVID-19%20Towns%20Programme.pdf
http://moderngov.huntsdc.gov.uk:8070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=7898&Ver=4
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s119797/7.%20Market%20Towns%20Programme%20-%20Spring%20Update%20Report.pdf
mailto:kate.mcfarlane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report, 2021/22 Quarter 4 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 16 June 2022 
  
Officer: Managing Director 

Report by: Business Intelligence & Performance Manager 
Performance and Data Analyst  

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on 2021/22 results for Key Actions 
and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 and 
progress on current projects being undertaken. 
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate 
Plan Refresh 2021/22, as approved by Council on 21 July 2021. 
 
The report does not incorporate the usual Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 
information setting out the financial position at the end of the Quarter. This 
information is being reported as a separate item to Overview and Scrutiny 
(Performance and Growth) Panel and Cabinet, due to the need for separate focus 
on financial matters as a result of the impact from Covid-19. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
 

 

Page 29 of 106

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 5 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to pres
[...]


 PI 16. Over £2m in Community Infrastructure Levy was committed for spending. 

Page 31 of 106



Page 4 of 5 

 PI 23. Business Rate collection improved on last year as local businesses 
continued to benefit from Government-funded reliefs. 

 PI 26. Internal customer satisfaction with ICT support services improved as 96.8% 
of those giving feedback were satisfied and the number of open calls was reduced. 

 PI 28. Staff sickness remained low, with the result unchanged from last year. 

 PI 29. Rental income generated from the commercial and operational estates was 
above budget and fewer units were vacant at the year end than last year. 

 PI 30. The percentage of calls answered by the Call Centre remained above target, 
with a new system now implemented that should improve the service’s resilience. 

 PI 35. There are now over 49,900 accounts set up on our customer portal. 
 

The pandemic had less impact on performance for most services compared to last 
year but was a significant factor in the following indicator not achieving targets: 
 

 PI 24. The Council Tax collection target was missed as the impacts of the 
pandemic continued to affect some customers’ ability to pay. 

 
There were five Red indicators with performance below acceptable variance that were 
not directly linked to Covid-19 or the impact of the lockdown on services: 
 

 PI 18. A backlog of applications and staffing changes within the planning team have 
contributed to the target for processing minor planning applications within the target 
time being missed. A service review and ongoing recruitment are expected to see 
performance improve during 2022/23. 

 PI 27. While the percentage of invoices paid on time improved slightly compared to 
2020/21, performance remained well below target. Dedicated resource has been 
allocated to review the system and processes involved to improve results. 

 PI 33. Nine Stage 2 complaints were not responded to within our target time. These 
mostly related to planning so were affected by the issues referred to for PI 18. 

 PI 34. An increase in avoidable contacts was recorded this year, although this is 
mainly due to a consequences of changes to improve call responses for Council 
Tax contacts as well as an increase in the contact types classed as ‘avoidable’ 
where customers already had information or could have used a Web Form. 

 PI 36. Some delays and changes in scope of systems being delivered in key 
services meant fewer fully integrated digital processes were completed than 
planned, although some of our highest volume transactions are now integrated. 

 
3.6 The status of corporate projects at the end of March is shown in the following table. 
 

Corporate project status Number Percentage 
Green (progress on track) 6 50% 

Amber (progress behind schedule, project 
may be recoverable) 

4 33% 

Red (significantly behind schedule, serious 
risks/issues) 

2 17% 

Pending closure 0  

Closed (completed) 6  

 
The majority (83%) of projects were on track or likely to be recoverable. Details of all 
projects can be found in Appendix C. 
 
 

Page 32 of 106



Page 5 of 5 

4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANELS 
 
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny (Performance & Growth) Panel is due to receive this report at its 

meeting on 8 June 2022. Comments from the Panel will be circulated ahead of the Cabinet’s 
meeting. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key 

Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Corporate Performance Summary, Quarter 4, 2021/22 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2021/22 
Appendix C – Project Performance, March 2022 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring (Appendices A and B) 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence and Perfor
[...]

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Council’s representation on a variety of organisations and partnerships is 
now reviewed every four years in accordance with the electoral cycle for District 
Councillors. In June 2018, the Elections and Democratic Services Manager had 
been given delegated authority, after consultation with the Deputy Executive 
Leader, to nominate and authorise any changes or new appointments to the 
District Council’s representation during the course of the four year term to May 
2022. It is proposed that a similar approach is adopted for the current four year 
term. 
 
A full review of the organisations to which the District Council appoints to was 
undertaken in March/April 2022. Listed in the attached schedule, Appendix 1, are 
those organisations/partnerships to which it is proposed that the Council appoints 
representatives for 2022/23 until 2025/26. These appointments are important to 
ensure the Council is efficient and effective on how it spends time, resources and 
influences outcomes. Arising from the review, the complexities around the 
differing governance arrangements relating to Internal Drainage Boards has been 
highlighted and it proposed that the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel should 
incorporate this into its work programme for 2022/23.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

(a) appoint to the organisations and partnerships referred to in Appendix 1; 
  
(b) agree to not appoint to those organisations and partnerships as 

indictated in Appendix 1;  
 

(c) request the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth) to 
undertake a review of the governance arrangements in place for the 
various Internal Drainage Boards to which the Council appoints to; and 

 
(d) in the event that change or new appointments are required to the District 

Council’s representation during the course of the four year term, the 

Page 65 of 106

Agenda Item 7



Elections and Democratic Services Manager be delegated, after 
consultation with the Executive Leader, Deputy Executive Leader and 
Assistant Leader to nominate and authorise alternative representatives 
as necessary. 

  

Page 66 of 106



 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 For the Cabinet to make appointments to the organisations/partnerships 

referred to in Appendix 1. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s representation on a variety of organisations and 

partnerships is now reviewed every four years in accordance with the 
electoral cycle for District Councillors. Where there is a change of 
circumstances, a Member resigns, or if there is a vacancy on a body which 
arises during this time, it is proposed that delegated authority be given to 
the Elections and Democratic Services Manager, after consultation with 
the Executive Leader, Deputy Executive Leader and Assistant Leader to 
make any changes to the District Council’s representation. 

 
2.2 A full review of the organisations to which the District Council appoints to 

was undertaken in March/April 2022. The review sought views from 
external organisations, District Council appointed representatives and 
HDC Officers on whether the Council should continue to appoint to these 
organisations, how they contribute to the Council and its corporate 
objectives and whether there was any scope for the Council to nominate 
non-HDC Councillors to the organisation (for e.g. a former HDC Councillor, 
an Officer or another local Councillor/community representative). 

 
2.3 Arising from the review, the complexities around the differing governance 

arrangements relating to Internal Drainage Boards has been highlighted 
and it is proposed that the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel should 
lead on a piece of work to this effect in 2022/23. Whilst this work is being 
undertaken, the Council should continue to appoint to these groups in the 
meantime. 

 
2.4 The table below summarises the organisations that have confirmed non-

HDC Councillors can be appointed as 
[...]
 REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS
	7. Representation on Organisations - Appendix 1

	9 DISPOSAL OF SMALL PARCEL OF LAND TO MEMBER OF STAFF
	10 MATERIAL RECYCLING FACILITY (MRF) CONTRACT EXTENSION



Minutes of the meeting

10

11

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 16 June 2022

PRESENT: Councillor S J Conboy — Chair.

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, M A Hassall,
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and
S Wakeford.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th May 2022 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
JOINT ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT

With the aid of a report by the Managing Director (a copy of which is in the
Minute Book), the Cabinet noted the terms of the Joint Administration Agreement
established between the HDC Independent, Liberal Democrat, Labour and Green
Groups which had been signed by Group Leaders on 17th May 2022.
Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

that the content of the Joint Administration Agreement as attached at
Appendix 1 of the report now submitted be received and noted.

MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - SUMMER UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report by the Corporate Director (Place) providing
an update on activity across the strands of the Market Towns Programme, in
particular, the activity on the St Neots Fund Future High Street highways related
projects, the planned wider engagement in the draft masterplans for St lves,
Ramsey and Huntingdon and the imminent external funding opportunities.

In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and
Housing drew attention to the recommendations proposed within the report, the
comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth)
and made reference to the fact that this work had been inherited from the
previous administration. He then went on to report that engagement would be
enhanced over the summer period to enable stakeholders’ further opportunity to
engage with the programme and summarised the points raised by the Overview



12

and Scrutiny Panel relating to the challenges around ambition, speed,
deliverability and finances of the proposals.

In response to a question raised by the Executive Councillor for Community and
Health, the Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing responded that
expectations would need to be managed across all projects, including St Neots,
and whilst being mindful of the funds available, account would need to be taken
of inflation and rising costs.

In noting the progress made to date of the Market Towns Programme, the
Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) to delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place) and the Section
151 Officer in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Place,
Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy & Housing and Executive
Councillor for Finance and Resources to submit, accept and sign the
associated funding agreement for the Ramsey Local Growth Fund bid
enabling the delivery of a new produce hub and public realm
improvements;

(b) to delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place) and the Section
151 Officer in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Place,
Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy & Housing and Executive
Councillor for Finance and Resources the submission of a funding bid in
respect of a second round of the Levelling Up Fund;

(c) to delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place), the Section 151
Officer and Head of Legal Practice in consultation with the Executive
Councillor for Place, Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy & Housing
and Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources to enter into all
relevant and necessary contracts for the successful design, development,
construction and delivery of the Market Towns Programme;

(d) to reflect the change in operational responsibility for the Market Towns
Programme, authorised the Corporate Director (Place) to exercise the
above delegations in line with statutory procurement, standing orders and
the Council Constitution; and

(e) to note that update reports will be brought back to Cabinet on a quarterly
basis outlining any contracts that have been entered into under the above
delegation within the period reported.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2021/22 QUARTER 4

With the aid of a report prepared by the Business Intelligence & Performance
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet
considered progress made against the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators
listed in the Council’'s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the period 1st January to 30th
April 2022. The report also incorporated progress on the current projects being
undertaken by the Council.



13

14

The Executive Councillor for Customer Services summarised the progress made
in delivering the Key Actions for 2021/22 over the reporting period where the
Cabinet were pleased to note that in respect of Corporate Indicators, 86% of
these were either on track or within an acceptable variance. He then went on to
report that whilst the pandemic had less impact on performance for most
services compared to the previous year, it continued to be a factor in customers
ability to pay Council Tax this year. Across the board, 8 indicators remained “red”
but this remained low when compared to previous years. In his concluding
remarks and in response to the comments which had been made by the
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), it was reported that the
new administration would be refreshing the Corporate Plan in the coming months
progressing it towards a fairer and greener Huntingdonshire.

In thanking Officers and the previous administration for the performance levels
achieved and the targets reached to date, it was

RESOLVED

that Cabinet note the progress made against the Key Actions and
Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the
report now submitted.

HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP
RESOLVED

that Councillor S Taylor be appointed on to the Hinchingbrooke Country
Park Joint Group in her capacity as Executive Member for the Country
Park in place of Councillor T D Sanderson.

REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS

The Cabinet considered a report prepared by the Democratic Services Officer (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the Council’s
representation on a variety of organisations/partnerships. An updated Appendix
had also been circulated earlier that day (a copy of which is also appended in the
Minute Book) to take into account minor changes which had been made since
agenda publication.

The Democratic Services Officer explained that the appointments would be in
place for a four year term until May 2026 and that a full review had been
undertaken in March/April 2022 seeking views from external organisations,
District Council appointed representatives and Officers on whether the Council
should continue to appoint, how they contributed to the Council and its corporate
objectives and whether there was any scope to nominate non-HDC Councillors
to these groups, for example, a former District Councillor, an Officer or another
local/community representative (table 2.4 of the report refers). The review
highlighted the complex and differing governance arrangements relating to
Internal Drainage Boards and the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance
and Growth) have agreed to include this within their work programme, appointing
Councillors S Cawley, S Corney, | D Gardener and S Howell on to a working
group for this purpose.



15

16

Having had their attention drawn to table 2.5 which outlined those organisations
proposed to be deleted from the list of appointments and having agreed to make
a minor change to the appointment relating to the East West Rail —
Huntingdonshire South Cambridgeshire Local Representatives Group, the
Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) to appoint to the organisations and partnerships referred to in the updated
Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, subject to a minor change in one
appointment relating to the East West Rail — Huntingdonshire South
Cambridgeshire Local Representatives Group;

(b) to agree not to appoint to those organisations and partnerships as
indicated in the updated Appendix 1 of the report now submitted,;

(c) to request the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth) to
undertake a review of the governance arrangements in place for the
various Internal Drainage Boards to which the Council appoints to; and

(d) that in the event that changes or new appointments are required to the
District Council’s representation during the course of the four year term,
the Elections and Democratic Services Manager be delegated, after
consultation with the Executive Leader, Deputy Executive Leader and
Assistant Leader, to nominate and authorise alternative representatives as
necessary.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to be
transacted contains exempt information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding
that information).

DISPOSAL OF SMALL PARCEL OF LAND TO MEMBER OF STAFF

The Cabinet gave consideration to an exempt report by the Interim Commercial
Estates Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book)
on the disposal of a small parcel of land to a member of staff.

In receiving an introduction from the Interim Commercial Estates Manager, the
Cabinet were acquainted with the background to the report, the reasons why a
decision was required by the Cabinet and details of consultations undertaken to
date. Having responded to questions raised by Executive Members at the
meeting, it was

RESOLVED

that the Cabinet endorse the recommendation contained within the
exempt report now submitted.



17

MATERIAL RECYCLING FACILITY (MRF) CONTRACT EXTENSION

An exempt report by the General Operations Manager was submitted (a copy of
which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) on the Materials Recycling
Facility Contract Extension.

The Executive Councillor for Leisure, Waste and Street Scene provided detailed
background to the report and drew attention to the comments of the Overview
and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth). In her introduction reference was
made to market forces, the current levels of financial and operational
performance, indicative gate fees and future contract options beyond 2024.

Having commended the service for the exemplar performance standards
achieved and having thanked Officers and the previous administration for their
hard work and efforts to date, it was

RESOLVED

that the Cabinet approve the recommendation contained within the exempt
report now submitted.

Chair



